interest rates were to rise significantly, our lease and other revenue might not be sufficient to meet our debt obligations. In order to mitigate this
risk, in September 2001, we entered into an interest rate swap agreement in the original notional amount of $450.0 million to hedge floating rate
debt for the period between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2008 (the �Swap�). The Swap is treated as a cash flow hedge for accounting purposes and is
with a highly rated counterparty on which we pay a fixed rate of 5.385% and receive LIBOR from the counterparty. In December 2003, due to
our lower expected future variable rate debt balances as a result of the sale of ten properties, we reduced the notional amount of the Swap for the
period from December 11, 2003 through June 29, 2006 from $450.0 million to $330.0 million. In December 2005, due to our lower expected
future variable rate debt balances as a result of the payoff of our CMBS loan, we further reduced the notional amount of the Swap to $100.0
million for the remaining term of the Swap. See �Note 9�Borrowing Arrangements� of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in
Item 8 of this Annual Report on Form 10-K. There are no collateral requirements under the Swap. As of December 31, 2007, the notional
amount of the Swap was $100.0 million, which is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2008.

To highlight the sensitivity of the Swap and our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a
hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points (BPS) in interest rates as of December 31, 2007 and 2006:

As of December 31,
2007 2006

Swap
Fixed Rate

Debt Swap
Fixed Rate

Debt
(In thousands)

Notional amount $ 100,000 N/A $ 100,000 N/A
Gross book value N/A $ (2,879,907) N/A $ (2,052,293)
Fair value (1) (503) (3,002,090) (429) (2,190,949)
Fair value reflecting change in interest rates: (1)
-100 BPS (910) (3,134,816) (1,725) (2,301,226)
+100 BPS (97) (2,877,929) 830 (2,088,514)

(1) The change in fair value of fixed rate debt was due to the assumption of approximately $831.9 million of fixed rate debt as a result
of our acquisitions during the year ended December 31, 2007 and overall changes in interest rates.

N/A�Not applicable.

We paid $0.2 million under the Swap during the year ended December 31, 2007. Assuming that interest rates do not change, we estimate that we
will pay $0.9 million on the Swap during the year ending December 31, 2008.

55

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

We had approximately $467.8 million and $284.7 million of variable rate debt outstanding as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. The